

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 8980 OF 2026



Between:

Annapurna Reddyrajasekhar Reddy, S/o. Chimpa Reddy, Aged about 50 years, R/o. H.No.3-78/1, Namburu Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522508.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in WP 8980 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services, New Delhi-110001
2. IDBI Bank Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director and CEO, IDBI
Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005
3. The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank Ltd., Governorpet Branch, Door No.
27-37-20, Sambhav Enclave, Rajagopalachari Street, Vijayawada -
520002.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI SOMISETTY GANESH BABU

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: SRI O UDAYA KUMAR

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondents from proceeding with the public auction/private sale of the gold ornaments scheduled for 30.03.2026

or any subsequent date, pending disposal of WP No.8980 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court, while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard and perused the material available on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has placed a copy of the paper notification issued by the respondent-Bank.

On perusal of the same, it is revealed that they are going to conduct an auction of the petitioner's gold ornaments on 09.04.2026 at 3 P.M.

In view of the same, there shall be an interim direction, as prayed for.

**Sd/- B.Chitti Joseph
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services, New Delhi-110001
2. IDBI Bank Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director and CEO, IDBI
Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005
3. The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank Ltd., Governorpet Branch, Door No.
27-37-20, Sambhav Enclave, Rajagopalachari Street, Vijayawada –
520002. (Addressee Nos.1 to 3 By **RPAD**)
4. One CC to Sri. Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. O.Udaya Kumar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri Ravi Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:07/04/2026

POST ON 28.04.2026 IN DAILY LIST-II

ORDER

IA.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.8980 of 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

