



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
WRIT PETITION NO: 8980 OF 2026**

Between:

Annapurna Reddyrajasekhar Reddy, S/o. Chimpa Reddy, Aged about 50 years, R/o. H.No.3-78/1, Namburu Village, Pedakakani Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522508.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Represented by its Secretary, Ministry of Finance
Department of Financial Services, New Delhi-110001
2. IDBI Bank Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director and CEO, IDBI
Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005
3. The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank Ltd., Governorpet Branch, Door
No. 27-37-20, Sambhav Enclave, Rajagopalachari Street,
Vijayawada - 520002.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri SOMISETTY GANESH BABU presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the Respondents in refusing to release the pledged gold ornaments (380.500 grams) under Gold Loan Account No.

0151671100095141 upon payment of the total outstanding dues as illegal, arbitrary, and contrary to Law and violative of principles of natural justice and violative of Articles 14, and 21 of the Constitution of India consequently direct the Respondents to accept the total outstanding amount of 20,43,247/- (with interest up to date of payment) and simultaneously release/return the pledged gold ornaments to the Petitioner;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri O.Udaya Kumar, Standing Counsel for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.2 & 3 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Managing Director and CEO, IDBI Bank Limited, IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005
2. The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank Ltd., Governorpet Branch, Door No. 27-37-20, Sambhav Enclave, Rajagopalachari Street, Vijayawada - 520002.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 28.04.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Notice before Admission.

Mr. O.Udaya Kumar, learned Standing Counsel for the Central Government takes notice for the respondent No.1.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.2 and 3.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent Nos.2 and 3 by RPAD and file proof of service in the Registry.

Post on 28.04.2026 in Daily List-II, to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits.

**SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Managing Director and CEO, IDBI Bank Limited, IDBI Tower, WTC Complex, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai - 400005
2. The Branch Manager, IDBI Bank Ltd., Governorpet Branch, Door No. 27-37-20, Sambhav Enclave, Rajagopalachari Street, Vijayawada - 520002. (Addressee Nos.1 & 2 by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One CC to Sri. Somisetty Ganesh Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. O.Udaya Kumar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri Ravi Kiran, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:07/04/2026

POST ON 28.04.2026 IN DAILY LIST-II

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8980 of 2026

